
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3042

ANSWERED ON 04
TH

 AUGUST, 2016


CHINESE COMPANY IN CONSTRUCTION OF NHs


3042.SHRI LALLU SINGH:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सडक़परिवहनऔििाजमार्गमंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) whether a Chinese company has shown interest in the construction of highways in the country and has contacted the Government in this regard;


(b) if so, the details thereof and;


(c) the length of National Highways (NHs) in kilometres constructed by the foreign companies during the last three years along with the number of such foreign companies and the number of cases in which the Government has received complaints regarding the short-comings in their work?


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a)&(b) Yes Madam. Many Chinese companies are participating in bidding of National Highway Projects. The details of projects awarded to/participated by Chinese companies is enclosed as Annexure-I.


(c) The details of projects awarded to foreign companies during last three years alongwith length constructed is placed as Annexure-II.

 No major deficiency has been reported to Ministry in the works executed by foreign companies. Concession/Contract Agreement of PPP and EPC projects provide for remedial measures for deficiencies identified and notified by the Independent Engineer/ Authority

 Engineer.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3042 FOR ANSWER ON 04
TH

AUGUST, 2016 ASKED

BY SHRI LALLU SINGH REGARDING CHINESE COMPANY IN CONSTRUCTION OF NHs.


Sl.
No

Project Name NH
No.

Length Complete
d Length

Funded
By

Present
Status

Cost
( Rs in

crs)

Agency Nationali
ty of

Agency

Start Date Completion
date as per

contract

Likely date
of

completion

State Name

1 Srinagar to
Banihal

1A 67.76 37 Annuit
y

Under
Implem
entation

1100.7 Ramkey
Infra and

JPTEG

Indian-
China
(JV)

Jun-2011 Jun-2014 Dec-2016 Jammu
Kashmir

2 Hyderabad
Bangalore
section (ADB-
11/C-
15)(Approved
length 45.6)

7 45.05 45.05 ADB 4 LANED 243.64 CGGC -
SOMA (JV)

China -
Indian JV

Mar-2007 Aug-2009 Nov-2010 Andhra
Pradesh

3 Hyderabad
Bangalore
section (ADB-
11/C-10)

7 40.35 40.35 ADB 4 LANED 194.8 CGGC -
SOMA (JV)

China -
Indian JV

Mar-2007 Aug-2009 Jan-2011 Andhra
Pradesh

4 Hyderabad
Bangalore
section (ADB-
11/C-11)

7 41.35 41.35 ADB 4 LANED 208.46 CGGC -
SOMA (JV)

China -
Indian JV

Mar-2007 Aug-2009 Jan-2011 Andhra
Pradesh

5 Hyderabad
Bangalore
section (ADB-
11/C-14)

7 42 42 ADB 4 LANED 205.92 CGGC -
SOMA (JV)

China -
Indian JV

Mar-2007 Aug-2009 Nov-2010 Andhra
Pradesh

6 2-Laning with
PS Motihari-
Raxaul
(Approved
Length 67 Km)

28A 68.79 35.84 BOT Under
Implem
entation

375.09 Tantia-
Jiangsu (JV)

Indian-
China
(JV)

Oct-2011 Apr-2014 Mar-2017 Bihar


7 Jaipur-
Reengus(Appr
oved Length
52.65 Km )

11 51.84 51.84 BOT 4 LANED 267.81 RIL-AAA-
JTEG

Consortium

Indian-
China

Aug-2010 Feb-2013 Jul-2016 Rajasthan

8 Panvel-
Indapur

17 84 28.3 BOT Under
Implem
entation

942.69 Supreme
Infrastructur
e India Ltd.-
MahavirRoa

d &
Infrastructur
e Pvt. Ltd.-
China State
Constructio

n Engg.
Hongkong

Ltd.

Indian-
China

Dec-2011 Jun-2014 Dec-2016 Maharashtra

9 4 Laning of
Ahmedabad
to Godhara
(Approved
Length 210
Km)

59 117.6 117.42 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1008.5 ESSEL Infra
& CR-18

Consortium

Indian-
china

Dec-2010 Jun-2013 Aug-2016 Gujarat

10 Six lanning of
Vadakkancher
ry - Thrissure
section

47 30 0 BOT Under
Implem
entation

617 KMC
Constructio

n Ltd.-
CR18G

Consortium

Indian-
china

Feb-2010 Oct-2013 Mar-2017 Kerala

11 Nizamabad -
Jagadalpur
section

63
(Old
NH-
16)

19 0 EPC M/s Qingdao Construction
Engineering Group Corporation
Limited participated in bidding

process

China - - - Telangana


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3042 FOR ANSWER ON 04
TH

AUGUST, 2016 ASKED BY

SHRI LALLU SINGH REGARDING CHINESE COMPANY IN CONSTRUCTION OF NHs.

Sl.
No

Project Name NH
No

Length Complete
d Length

Funded
By

Present
Status

Cost
( Rs in

crs)

Agency Nationality
of Agency

Start Date Completion
date as per

contract

Likely
date of
comple

tion

State
Name

1 Kota Bypass (RJ-4)

76 26.42 26.42 NHAI 4 LANED 250.39 ITD- CemIndia
(JV)

Thailand -
Indian JV

May-2006 Nov-2008 Apr-
2016

Rajasthan

2 NH Connectivity
to ICTT
Vallarpadam

47C 17.2 17.2 NHAI 4 LANED 557 Suncon - Soma
(JV)

Malaysian -
Indian

Aug-2007 Feb-2010 Jul-
2015

Kerala

3 Varanasi-
Aurangabad

2 192.4 72.43 BOT Under
Implem
entation

2848 Isolux-Soma
Consortium

Spain-
Indian

Sep-2011 Mar-2014 Apr-
2017

Bihar[135]
/Uttar

Pradesh[5
7.4]

4 Gurgaon -
Kotputli - Jaipur
(Six lane)

8 225.6 216.1 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1673.7 Emirates
Trading Agency

LLC - KMC
Construction

Ltd.

Dubai -
Indian

Apr-2009 Oct-2011 Dec-
2016

Haryana[6
4.3]/Rajas
than[161.

3]

5 Surat - Dahisar
(Six lane)

8 239 238.63 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1693.7
5

IRB
Infrastructure

Developers
Ltd.- Deutsche

Bank AG

Indian -
Singapore

Feb-2009 Aug-2011 Dec-
2016

Gujarat[1
18.2]/Mah
arashtra[1

20.77]

6 Chilkaluripet -
Vijayawada (Six
lane)

5 67.7 67.7 BOT 6 Laned 572.3 IJM
Corporation

Berhad - IDFC
Ltd.

Malaysian -
Indian

May-2009 Oct-2011 Jul-
2015

Andhra
Pradesh


7 Six Laning of
Chandikhol-
Jagatpur-
Bhubaneswar(Ap
proved Length
61 Km)

5 67 61.1 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1047 SREI-Simplex-
GalfarConsorti

um(Shree
Jagannath

Expressway
pvt.ltd.)

Indian-
Dubai

Dec-2011 Jun-2014 Mar-
2017

Odisha

8 Panipat -
Jalandhar  (Six
lane)

1 291 289.5 BOT Under
Implem
entation

2288 IsoluxCorsanCo
ncesionnes Sa

–
CorsanCorviam
Constructions

SA - Soma
Enterprise Ltd

Spain -
Indian

May-2009 Nov-2011 Dec-
2016

Haryana[1
16]/Punja
b[175.1]

9 Muzaffarnagar -
Haridwar
(Approved
Length 77 )

58,
72

80 41.15 BOT Under
Implem
entation

754 ERA-SIBMOST Indian -
Russian

Sep-2011 Mar-2013 Dec-
2016

Uttar
Pradesh[2
1]/Uttara
nchal[59]

10 Haridwar -
Dehradun
(Approved
Length 69)

72 39 16.26 Annuit
y

Under
Implem
entation

478 ERA -
SIBMOST(JV)

Indian -
Russian

Nov-2011 Oct-2013 Sep-
2016

Uttaranch
al

11 Ghaziabad-
Aligarh
(Approved
Length 106 )

91 126 122 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1141 SREI - PNC -
GALFAR

Consortium

Indian -
Dubai

Feb-2011 Aug-2013 Dec-
2016

Uttar
Pradesh

12 Tirupati -
Tiruthani -
Chennai(Approve
d Length 125.5
Km)

205 124.7 100.93 BOT Under
Implem
entation

571 Transstroy -
OJSC

Consortium(JV)

Indian-
Russian

Apr-2011 Oct-2013 Dec-
2017

Tamil
Nadu[61.4
7]/Andhra
Pradesh[6

3.23]

13 Gujarat/Maharas
htra Border-
Surat - Hazira
Port  Section

6 132.9 129.9 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1509.1 Isolux-Soma
Consortium

(JV)

Spain-
Indian

Mar-2010 Sep-2012 Dec-
2016

Gujarat


14 Kishangarh-
Ajmer-Beawar

8 92.25 92.25 BOT 4 LANED 795 Isolux-Soma
Consortium

Spain-
Indian

Nov-2009 May-2012 Apr-
2016

Rajasthan

15 4 laning of
Jetpur-Somnath
section of NH-8D
(approved length
127.6)

8D 123.45 99.5 BOT Under
Implem
entation

828 IDFC-PLUS
ExpesswayBerh
ad Consortium

Indian-
Malaysian

(JV)

Mar-2012 Sep-2014 Oct-
2017

Gujarat

16 Pune-Sholapur
Pkg-I(Approved
Length Pkg I & II
170 Km)

9 110.05 110.05 BOT 4 Laned 1110 NavinyaBuildco
n-Atlantia

Spa(JV)

Indian-Italy Nov-2009 Mar-2012 Apr-
2015

Maharash
tra

17 Bareily -
Sitapur(Approve
d Length 134
Km)

24 151.2 54.5 BOT Under
Implem
entation

1046 ERA-SIBMOST Indian-Russian

Mar-2011 Sep-2013 Dec-
2016

Uttar
Pradesh

18 2 Laning of
Dindigul-
Perigulam-Theni-
Kumili

220 134 90.27 Annuit
y

Under
Implem
entation

485 Transstroy-
OJSC

Consortium Ltd

Indian-
Russian

Sep-2011 Aug-2013 Dec-
2017

Tamil
Nadu

19 Aurang - Raipur 6 43.485 43.485 BOT 4 Laned 190 Apollo(UK) -
JLI(UK) -

DSC(Indian) -
LOR(UK)

Consortium

UK - Indian
JV

Apr-2006 Jan-2009 Jun-
2015

Chattisgar
h

20 2-Laning of
Krishnagiri-
Tindivanam
(Approved
Length 170 Km.)

66 176.51 112.02 Annuit
y

Under
Implem
entation

624 Transstroy (I)
Ltd. -

Corporation
Transstroy

OJSC
Consortium

Indian -
Russian

Apr-2012 Apr-2014 Dec-
2016

Tamil
Nadu

21 Two Laning of
Trichy - Karaikudi
and Trichy
Bypass(Approved
Length 100 Km)

210
& 67

110.37 91.7 Annuit
y

Under
Implem
entation

374 Transstroy Ltd-
OJSC

Consortium

Indian-
Russian

May-2011 May-2013 Dec-
2017

Tamil
Nadu


*****

22 2-Lane with
paved shoulder
with provision of
Capacity
Augmentation of
Rajasthan
Border-
Fatehpur-Salasar
Section

65 154.14 15.38 BOT Under
Implem
entation

530.07 Galfar
Engineering

and
Contracting

SAOG

Oman Feb-2014 Aug-2016 Mar-
2017

Rajasthan

23 2-Laning with PS
of Bhilwara-
Ladpura section

758 67.75 61.77 NHAI Under
Implem
entation

240.1 Zignego
Company Inc-
GHV (India)
Pvt. Ltd.(JV)

USA-Indian Mar-2014 Mar-2016 Sep-
2016

Rajasthan

24 4-Laning of
Kashipur-
Sitarganj Section

74 77.2 42.33 BOT Under
Implem
entation

605.84 Galfar
Engineering

and
Contracting

SAOG

Oman Mar-2014 Aug-2016 Mar-
2017

Uttarakha
nd[74.0]/

Uttar
Pradesh[3

.2]

25 Bankura-Purulia
section

60A 83.562 39.5 World
Bank

Under
Implem
entation

322 Shel-Assignia India-Spain 04.09.201
5

02.03.2018 02.03.2
018

West
Bengal

26 Madhugiri-
Mulbagal (Lot-I)

234 56.53 12.22 World
Bank

Under
Implem
entation

122.02 Shel-Assignia India-Spain 20.07.201
5

18.07.2017 18.01.2
018

Karnataka

